

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

## **Assistant Superintendent**

Dave Jones

148 North Binkley Street Soldotna, Alaska 99669 Phone (907) 714-8888 Fax (907) 262-5867 Email djones2@kpbsd.k12.ak.us

May 5, 2009

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Dave Jones, Assistant Superintendent

SUBJECT: Lease Agreements for 2009 – 2010

The following are lease agreements currently in effect for the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District. These leases are negotiated and agreed to strictly between the School District and the landlord. They were not let out for proposals.

<u>After the Bell:</u> The After the Bell programs provide for after school and summer programming for youth in the communities of Homer, Kenai, Nikiski and Seward, and is between KPBSD and Boys & Girls Club.

**Boys & Girls Club:** Agreement between the KPBSD and the Boys & Girls Club of the Kenai Peninsula for sharing space. KPBSD leases a portion of the Kenai Elementary Building to the Boys & Girls Club in the amount of \$850/per month, revenue.

<u>Cook Inlet Housing Authority:</u> KPBSD leases a facility from the Cook Inlet Housing Authority for use as a residence at Tyonek for School District staff, on a continual year to year lease, in the amount of \$815/per month.

<u>Kachemak Selo School:</u> KPBSD leases two facilities for use as a school, on a continual year to year lease. The lease on one facility is in the amount of \$1,850/per month, paid to the Village of Kachemak Selo; the second facility is leased for the amount of \$1,350/per month, paid to Nikita Kuzmin.

<u>Nanwalek Teacherage:</u> KPBSD leases a facility from the English Bay Corporation, for use as a residence for School District staff, on a continual year to year lease, in the amount of \$800/per month.

North Peninsula Recreation Service Area: Lease agreement from the Kenai Peninsula Borough for equipment and facilities. This agreement is extended to Nikiski Middle/High School and Nikiski North Star Elementary School. This is an ongoing lease, renewable on an annual basis.

**Razdolna School:** KPBSD leases a facility from the Village of Razdolna, for use as a school, on a continual year to year lease, in the amount of \$1,176/per month.

**<u>Voznesenka School:</u>** KPBSD leases a facility from the Village of Voznesenka, for use as a school, on a continual year to year lease, in the amount of \$4,000/per month.